
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 12 NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey 
Graham Old 
Andrew Harper 
John Hart 
 

Helena Hart 
Charlie O'Macauley 
Lord Palmer 
Mark Shooter 
 

Ansuya Sodha 
Reuben Thompstone 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  0208 359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

 

5.   Members' Item  
 

 

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

7.   785 Finchley Road, London, NW11 8DP - F/00492/12  
 

1 - 18 

8.   Garage to the rear of 8 Chilton Road, Edgware, HA8 - H/02844/12  
 

19 - 24 

9.   48 High Street, Edgware, Middx, HA8 7EQ - H/03514/12  
 

25 - 38 

10.   The Avenue Tennis Club - F00532_12  
 

39 - 48 

11.   Dollis Avenue - F02194_12_14  
 

49 - 78 

12.   Regents Banqueting Suite - 331 Regents ark Road -  F/3200_12  
 

79 - 86 

13.   Regents Banqueting Suite_331 Regents Park Road - F03198_12  
 

87 - 94 

14.   100-102 Hamilton Road - F02415_12  
 

95 - 112 

15.   94 Woodstock Avenue - F03455_12  
 

113 - 124 

16.   12 Eleanor Crescent - H03259_12  
 

125 - 136 

17.   11 Neville Drive - F03639_11  
 

137 - 144 

18.   11 Neville Drive - F03638_11  
 

145 - 160 



 
 

 

   

19.   Annemount School - F03185_12  
 

161 - 174 

20.   15 Tenterden drive - H03039_12  
 

175 - 182 

21.   2A Rundell Crescent_64_66 Vivian Ave - H03556_12  
 

183 - 188 

22.   2A Rundell Crescent_64_66 Vivian Ave - H03559_12  
 

189 - 194 

23.   2A Rundell Crescent_64_66 Vivian Ave - H03561_12  
 

195 - 202 

24.   TPO_00421_12_F_Asmuns Place Allotments  
 

203 - 216 

25.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost  0208 
359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 785 Finchley Road, London, NW11 8DP 
REFERENCE: F/00492/12 Received: 07 February 2012 
  Accepted: 14 February 2012 
WARD(S): Childs Hill 

 
Expiry: 10 April 2012 

  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT:  Saljem 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a 4 storey building to provide 6 self contained flats 

including basement level 
[...]
good quality residential accommodation.  
 

16



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 785 Finchley Road, London, NW11 8DP 
 
REFERENCE:  F/00492/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 
 
 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: Garage to the rear of 8 Chilton Road, Edgware, HA8. 
REFERENCE: H/02844/12 Received: 24 July 2012 
  Accepted: 07 August 2012 
WARD(S): Edgware Expiry: 02 October 2012 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: Mrs  Grace Rashty 
PROPOSAL: Use of the garage for storage ancillary to number 12 Chilton 

Road. 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plan: Location plan. 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 The garage the subject of the application shall be used in a manner ancillary and 
incidental to the use of no. 12 Chilton Road and not for any other purpose, 
without the prior consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: 
To ensure that the variation of the condition would not lead to a detriment to the 
residential amenity of occupiers of neighbouring properties and to accord with 
Policies GBEnv1 and D5 of the Unitary Development Plan and Policy DM17 of 
the adopted Development Management Policies of the Local Development 
Framework. 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan (UDP) (2006). 
In particular the following policies are relevant: 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1 (Character) and D2 
(Character). 
 
Core Strategy (Adopted) 2012: 
Relevant p
[...]
e of a public highway. 
 
General Policy GBEnv1 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006) aims to maintain 
and improve the character and quality of the environment. Policy D2 of the Unitary 
Development Plan (2006) aims to ensure compatibility with the established character 
of existing and adjoining properties and the general location in terms of  impact on 

22



neighbouring properties.   
 
Policy CS NPPF of the Core Strategy (2012) states that where there are no policies 
relevant to the application the council will grant permission unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Policy DM17 of the Development Management Policies (2012) states that the council 
will refuse proposals that unacceptably increase conflicting movements on the road 
network or increase the risk to vulnerable users. 
 
It is considered important to make clear that the variation to the condition being 
sought would not allow business use of the garage. Enforcement action could be 
taken if consent were given to the proposal but a business use occurred instead. The 
variation would allow domestic storage in a manner that many garages are used. 
The use of the garage for storage ancillary to no. 12 would cause no undue impact 
on occupiers of neighbouring houses or on the public highway. It would therefore be 
unreasonable not to grant consent for the application. 
 
3.    COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
Addressed above. 
 
4.    EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5.    CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with a condition to define the use as being ancillary and incidental to the 
use of no. 12 as a dwelling house, this proposal complies with the Adopted Barnet 
UDP and Local Plan policies and would
[...]
100-EC' Single Lamp High Output Sports Luminaire] 
document; 'Lo-Line EC' Lighting Column' document; Plan no's: Lighting Design 
(Pack of 4 Drawings) - ALX06131201 dated 13 June 2012; TC1-EX1; TC1-EX3 
(Date stamped 28 February 2012); TC1-PP3 (Date stamped 28 February 2012). 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.  
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

3 The floodlights operation hereby permitted shall not be in use before 9:00 or 
after 21:30 on Monday to Fridays and before 9:00 or after 20:00 on Saturday to 
Sundays, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason:  
To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

4 The floodlights hereby permitted shall cease, and be removed within three 
months of the date of failure to meet requirement (i) as outlined below:- 
(i) within three months of implementation, a photometric test certificate showing 
that illuminated levels outlined within the approved documents have been 
achieved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and the floodlights and equipment hereby approved shall be retained 
on site in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: 
To ensure the protection of the amenities of the occupiers of surrounding 
dwellings. 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011, the Adopted Barnet 
Unitary Development Plan (2006) and the Local Plan (2012). 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
National Policy: 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006):  

AGENDA ITEM 10

39



GBEn
[...]
character and appearance of Woodstock Avenue and surrounding locality. It 
is also considered to have a minimal impact on the surrounding public highway 
network and the safety of both road users and pedestrians. Furthermore, it is not 

122



considered to have an adverse impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring 
residents along Woodstock Avenue and Sandringham Road. In this instance, the 
part change of use to a MOT centre is considered to be appropriate in this area. This 
application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to conditions. 
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
It is considered that the planning related concerns raised on this application were not 
sufficient to constitute a reason for refusal and the objections have been covered in 
the above appraisal.  
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, this proposal complies with the Adopted 
Barnet UDP policies and would be in keeping with the character and appearance of 
the surrounding area. It is not considered to have a detrimental impact on the 
residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore 
recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

123



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Woodstock Vehicle Recovery Specialists, 94 
Woodstock Avenue, London, NW11 9RJ 
 
REFERENCE:  F/03455/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 
 
 

124



 
LOCATION: 12 Eleanor Crescent, London, NW7 1AH 
REFERENCE: H/03259/12 Received: 23 August 2012 
  Accepted: 06 September 2012 
WARD(S): Mill Hill Expi
[...]
truction vehicles would harm the road surface. 
 
Developments at no.14 and no.16 have eroded character of the area and should not 
set precedent.  Policy has changed since this time. - Policy has changed somewhat, 
however it is not considered that the proposals would materially harm the 
appearance of the area. 
 
Impact on traffic access and parking - This is considered acceptable. The proposals 
would provide 3 parking spaces which is considered acceptable in highway terms. 
 
Effect on biodiversity - It is not considered that the would be a material impact on 
biodiversity. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 
The proposals would comply with the aforementioned policies and would be a 
proportionate addition to the dwellinghouse. It would have an acceptable impact on 
the character and appearance of the streetscene, site property, general locality and 
the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers.  
 
The proposals are recommended APPROVAL. 

134



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 12 Eleanor Crescent, London, NW7 1AH 
 
REFERENCE:  H/03259/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 
 

135



136

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 11 Neville Drive, London, N2 0QS 
REFERENCE: F/03639/11 Received: 26 August 2011 
  Accepted: 23 August 2011 
WARD(S): Garden Suburb Expiry: 18 October 2011 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: Mr D Cohen 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing house and erection of new replacement 

house. 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 4130 01A, 4130 02 A
[...]
Special Character. The 
proposed building, by reason of its siting, scale, design, detailing and relation with 
existing buildings would result in a subordinate addition to the site and would respect 
the setting of surrounding building. The proposals are acceptable on tree grounds 
and, as conditioned, would not impact on the health of trees of special amenity 
value. The proposals are acceptable on Highways Grounds. APPROVAL is 
recommended. 
 

173



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Annemount School, 18 Holne Chase, London, N2 
0QN 
 
REFERENCE:  F/03185/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 
 
 

174



 
LOCATION: 15 Tenterden Drive, London, NW4 1EA 
REFERENCE: H/03039/12 Received: 05 August 2012 
  Accepted: 14 August 2012 
WARD(S): Hendon 

 
Expiry: 09 October 2012 

  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Bhudia 
PROPOSAL: Amendments to approved planning application H/04376/11 for 

'Demolition of the garage and construction of a ground floor 
side and rear extension, a first floor side and rear extension 
and a rear dormer window' to include increasing the size and 
altering the roof of the ground floor rear extension. 

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  RE:EAP08.12, EE.EAP08.12, GFS.EAP.08.12 and 

RP.StP.EAP08.12, received 12 August 2012. 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match those 
used in the existing building(s) unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority.  
Reason: 
To s
[...]
ses and would be a proportionate 
addition to the dwelling house. The proposed footprint is not significantly greater and 
the proposed roof is not taller overall and is in fact less bulky overall.  Although the 
height adjacent to the boundary is greater, overall the monopitch roof is less bulky 
than that previously approved.  It would have an acceptable impact on the character 
and appearance of the street scene, site property, general locality and the residential 
amenity of neighbouring occupiers causing no material impact on visual or 
residential amenity. 
 
3.      COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
Note: this application should be considered on its own merits and does not relate to 
the additional proposed side garage / extension, presently being constructed, which 
is subject to ongoing enforcement enquiries. 
 
This application does not relate to any alterations to the porch. 
 
The permission granted and current proposal are for extensions to a single family 
house.  Any conversion to flats or bedsits would require a separate planning 
permission. 
 
4.     EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5.      CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, this proposal complies with the Adopted 
Barnet UDP policies and would be in keeping with the character and appearance of 
the surrounding area. It is not considered to have a detrimental impact on the 
residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore 
recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

180



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 15 Tenterden Drive, London, NW4 1EA 
 
REFERENCE:  H/03039/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012
[...]
ITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5.      CONCLUSION 
 
The proposals are considered not to adversely affect the amenity or public safety of 
the surrounding area and are therefore considered to accord with the NPPF, adopted 
and emerging policy and accordingly approval is recommended. 
 

201



SITE LOCATION PLAN: 2A Rundell Crescent / 64-66 Vivian Avenue, 
London, NW4 3XH 
 
REFERENCE:  H/03561/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

202



 
LOCATION: 
 

Asmuns Place Allotments (Rear of 7 – 9 Asmuns Hill, London 
NW11 6ES) 

REFERENCE: TPO/00421/12/F  Received:  30 July 2012 
WARD: GS Expiry:  24 September 2012 
CONSERVATION AREA Hampstead Garden 

Suburb 
   

APPLICANT: 
 

OCA UK Ltd 

PROPOSAL: 1 x Oak (T5 Applicant’s Plan) – Fell, T1 of Tree Preservation 
Order. 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That Members of the Planning Sub-Committee determine the appropriate action in 
respect of the proposed felling of 1 x Oak (applicant’s ref T5), T1 of Tree 
Preservation Order, either: 
 
REFUSE CONSENT for the following reason:     
The loss of the tree of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for the alleged 
subsidence damage on the basis of the information provided. 
  
Or: 
APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS  
 
1. The species, size and siting of the replacement tree(s) shall be agreed in writing with 

the Local Planning Authority and the tree(s) shall be planted within 6 months (or as 
otherwise agreed in writing) of the commencement of the approved treatment (either 
wholly or in part). The replacement tree(s) shall be maintained and / or replaced as 
necessary until 1 new tree(s) are established in growth. 
 
Reason: 
[...]
e to heave; it may be argued that loss or damage would not be in 
consequence of a refusal of TPO consent to fell. 
 
However, if it is concluded on the balance of probabilities that the Oak’s roots are the 
‘effective and substantial’ cause of the damage or alternatively whether they ‘materially 
contributed to the damage’ and that the damage would be addressed by the tree’s 
removal, there is likely to be a compensation liability (the applicant indicates repair works 
would be an extra £20,000 if the tree is retained) if consent for the proposed felling is 
refused. 
 
COMMENTS ON THE GROUNDS OF OBJECTION 
Matters addressed in the body of the report.  
 
CONCLUSION  
The applicant, OCA UK Ltd, arboricultural consultant on behalf of the building insurers of 9 
Asmuns Hill, proposes to fell the former field boundary Oak standing in the allotments at 
the rear of 7 / 9 Asmuns Hill because of its alleged implication in subsidence damage to 
the property. 
 
The proposed felling of the Oak would be significantly detrimental to the streetscene and 
would fail to preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the Hampstead Garden 
Suburb Conservation Area.  
 
The Council’s Structural Engineer has assessed the supporting documentary evidence 
and has noted that the subject Oak is the closest to the property and the most likely source 
of roots found at the underside of the foundations. However, the extension’s existing slab 
floor was not inspected by Building Control and appears not appropriate for site conditions.  
Both the Council’s and Hampstead Garden Suburb Trust’s Structural Engineers have 
drawn attention to the shortcomings in the construction of the extension and believe that 
the applicant has considerably underestimated the heave potential of the proposed tree 
removal and have significant concerns about heave implications.  
 
Bearing in mind the potential implications for the public purse, as well as the public 
amenity value of the tree and its importance to the character and appearance of the 

215



Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area, it is necessary to considered whether or 
not the proposed felling is justified as a remedy for the alleged subsidence damage on the 
basis of the information provided, particularly in the light of the Structural Engineers’ 
concerns about heave and the need, regardless of tree removal, for previously consented 
remedial works to the extension.  
If it is concluded on the balance of probabilities that the Oak’s roots are the ‘effective and 
substantial’ cause of the damage or alternatively whether they ‘materially contributed to 
the damage’ and that the damage would be addressed by the tree’s removal, there is likely 
to be a compensation liability (the applicant indicates repair works would be an extra 
£20,000 if the tree is retained) if consent for the proposed felling is refused. 
 
However, particularly given the amenity value of the tree, if it is concluded that extension 
stabilisation works would be required in any event, regardless of the proposed tree 
removal; or if the removal would create even greater problems due to heave; it may be 
argued that loss or damage would not be in consequence of a refusal of TPO consent to 
fell, and that it would be justifiable to refuse the application. 
 
 

1

1 3  t o  2 0

3
3

8
3
2

1
 t o

 3

1 5 2

9

66.9m

2 3  t o  3 0

2
6

8

1
6

3
0

1
7

25

7
9
8

8

1 5
4

1
4

4

19

4

3

Q u e e n s  C o u r t

El Sub Sta

A
r c

a
d

e
 H

o
u

s
e

6
6
. 3
m

3
9
 to

 4
6

5 9

9

2
4

1
4

A
S

M
U

N
S

 P
L

A
C

E

2 2

1 to 55

1
2
8
b

Courts

3
8

A
S

M
U

N
S

 H
I L

L

3
1

B a n
k

T
e
m

p l e
 F

o
r t u

n
e  H

o
u
s
e

4 5

Tennis Courts

2 1

2
9

2
7

42

1
2
6

1 4
 t o

 1
6

223

1 6 6

8 1 6

6

TCBs

1
2

1
8

1 4 4

1
1

2
8

31

8
0
2

2

11
3

1  
t o

 1
2

6
5

 to
 7

2

Gardens

2
3

5
7

 to
 6

4

10

T
C
B

LB

T
H
E  O

R
C H

A
R

D

1
3
8

1 2 6

4
7
 t o

 6
1

1
4

2
6

2

1

1
3

1 2
a

1 4
0

4
9
 t o

 5
6

1
3
2

1

1
2

1
5

2

1
3
0

3 2
 t o

 4
6

66.9m

Queens

12
4

1
7
 t o

 3
1

1 3

1
1

5

7

5

8
0

4

1
5

1
1

5  t o  1 2

5 2

H A M P S T E A D  W
A Y

20

32

1
0

 t o
 1

2

2

Birnbeck Court

7

68.1m

Allotment

1
1
1

1

1  t o  4

1
2

4
0

8
1
8

1
6

8 0 8

2
3

3 1  t o  3 8

4 3

26

1
1

 t
o
 1

3

T
e
n
n

i s
 C

o
u

r t

1
3

 
 
 

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. London Borough of Barnet. OS Licence No LA100017674 2012 

 

216


	Agenda
	7 785 Finchley Road, London, NW11 8DP - F/00492/12
	8 Garage to the rear of 8 Chilton Road, Edgware, HA8 - H/02844/12
	9 48 High Street, Edgware, Middx, HA8 7EQ - H/03514/12
	10 The Avenue Tennis Club - F00532_12
	11 Dollis Avenue - F02194_12_14
	Dollis Avenue - F02194_12_14_Appendix A

	12 Regents Banqueting Suite - 331 Regents ark Road -  F/3200_12
	13 Regents Banqueting Suite_331 Regents Park Road - F03198_12
	14 100-102 Hamilton Road - F02415_12
	15 94 Woodstock Avenue - F03455_12
	16 12 Eleanor Crescent - H03259_12
	17 11 Neville Drive - F03639_11
	18 11 Neville Drive - F03638_11
	19 Annemount School - F03185_12
	20 15 Tenterden drive - H03039_12
	21 2A Rundell Crescent_64_66 Vivian Ave - H03556_12
	22 2A Rundell Crescent_64_66 Vivian Ave - H03559_12
	23 2A Rundell Crescent_64_66 Vivian Ave - H03561_12
	24 TPO_00421_12_F_Asmuns Place Allotments



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
12 November 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor John Marshall (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Sury Khatri 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 

Councillor Darrel Yawitch 
Councillor Graham Old  
(In place of Eva Greenspan) 
Councillor Mark Shooter  
(In place of Maureen Braun) 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone  
(In place of Melvin Cohen) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen 
 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Committee Clerk opened the 
meeting and sought nominations for the position of Chairman.  It was moved and duly 
seconded that Councillor John Marshall be elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor John Marshall be elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
That the decisions of the meeting held on 4 October 2012 be signed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 

3. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from the following: 
 

• Councillor Eva Greenspan who was substituted for by Councillor Graham Old; 

• Councillor Melvin Cohen who was substituted for by Councillor Reuben Thompstone; 
and 

• Councillor Maureen Braun who was substituted for by Councillor Mark Shooter. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

4. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

Member:  Subject:  Interest Declared:  

Councillor Sury 
Khatri 

H/03259/12 
12 Eleanor 
Crescent 
London 
NW7 1AH 

Personal but non-prejudicial 
interest as Councillor Khatri 
had advised an objector 
regarding the planning decision 
process. 

Councillor Sury 
Khatri 

F/00532/12 
The Avenue Tennis 
Club 
The Avenue 
London  
N3 

Personal but non-prejudicial 
interest as Councillor Khatri’s 
cousin lived two doors away 
from the tennis club. 

Councillor Darrel 
Yawitch 

H/03039/12 
15 Tenterden Drive 
London  
NW4 1EA 

Personal and prejudicial 
interest as Councillor Yawitch 
knew the applicants.  Councillor 
Yawitch left the meeting during 
consideration of the item and 
did not take part in the voting.  

 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
None. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEM  
 
None. 
 
 

7. TPO/00421/12/F - ASMUNS PLACE ALLOTMENTS (REAR OF 7-9 ASMUNS HILL, 
LONDON, NW11 6ES)  
 
The Sub-Committee, having heard from Ms Jane Blackburn and Mr John Sells speaking 
against the application; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE CONSENT as the loss of the tree of special amenity 
value is not justified as a remedy for the alleged subsidence damage on the 
basis of the information provided. 
 
 

8. 14 DOLLIS AVENUE - F/02194/12  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee; 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED TO DEFER consideration of the application to the next meeting of the 
Committee to enable the speaker who had been unable to attend the meeting to 
make representations to the Committee.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the application would be reconsidered in full at the next 
meeting meaning that there was no requirement for the same Members to consider the 
application.  Members also noted that all speakers and the applicant would be able to 
address the Committee at the next meeting. 
 
 

9. ANNEMOUNT SCHOOL - F/03185/12  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee, having heard from Mr Michael Zeitlin and Mrs Stienberg speaking 
against the application and the applicant Ms Geraldine Maidment; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as set out in the Officer’s report, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report and the amendment and informative as set 
out in the addendum. 
 
 

10. 12 ELEANOR CRESCENT - H/03259/12  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and subject to the additional information set out in 
the addendum. 
 
 

11. THE AVENUE TENNIS CLUB - F/00532/12  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Dr Selsick and Ms Koranna Popovic speaking 
against the application and the applicant Patricia Moore 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
(i) the conditions set out in the report, (ii) the amendment set out in the addendum 
and (iii) the following additional amendment not contained within the addendum: 
 
Amend condition 3 to read as follows: 
The floodlights operation hereby permitted shall not be in use before 9:00 or after 
21:00 on Monday to Fridays and before 9:00 or after 20:00 on Saturday and 
Sundays. 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

 
12. 2A RUNDELL CRESCENT / 64-66 VIVIAN AVE - H/03556/12  

 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mr Lawrence Kalman speaking against the 
application and the agent for the applicant Mr Ben Borthwick  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

13. 2A RUNDELL CRESCENT / 64-66 VIVIAN AVE - H/03559/12  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mr Lawrence Kalman speaking against the 
application and the agent for the applicant Mr Ben Borthwick  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

14. 2A RUNDELL CRESCENT / 64-66 VIVIAN AVE - H/03561/12  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mr Lawrence Kalman speaking against the 
application and the agent for the applicant Mr Ben Borthwick  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

15. 100-102 HAMILTON ROAD - F/02415/12  
 
The Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

16. 94 WOODSTOCK AVENUE - F/03455/12  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Dr Lass and Mr Hed Amitai speaking against the 
application and agent for the applicant Mr Andrew Sergeant 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (reversal of the Officer’s recommendation) 
for the following reason: 
 
The partial change of use of the site to an MOT centre, by reason of increased 
vehicular movements, would cause unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance 
detrimental to the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers contrary to policy 
DM04 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (2012). 
 
 
 



 

5 

17. 785 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW11 8DP - F/00492/12  
 
The Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

18. GARAGE TO THE REAR OF 8 CHILTON ROAD - H/02844/12  
 
The Sub-Committee  
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (reversal of the Officer’s recommendation) 
for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development would result in the loss of the parking space to serve 
the dwelling which would lead to increased pressure for parking on-street, to the 
detriment of the residential amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties, 
contrary to policy DM17 of the Adopted Local Plan Development Management 
Policies 2012. 
 
 

19. 48 HIGH STREET, EDGWARE - H/03514/12  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and subject to the additional condition, amended 
condition and additional information relating to equalities and diversities as set 
out in the addendum. 
 
 

20. REGENTS BANQUETING SUITE, 331 REGENTS PARK ROAD - F/03200/12  
 
The Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

21. REGENTS BANQUETING SUITE, 331 REGENTS PARK ROAD - F/03198/12  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and subject to the amended condition as set out in 
the addendum. 



 

6 

22. 11 NEVILLE DRIVE - F/03639/11  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and subject to the amended condition as set out in 
the addendum. 
 
 

23. 11 NEVILLE DRIVE - F/03638/11  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
tabled addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and subject to the amendments as set out in the 
addendum. 
 
 

24. 15 TENTERDEN DRIVE - H/03039/12  
 
The Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

25. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.26 pm 
 
 


